issuing A Shares and H Shares to CEA Holding and CES Global respectively, the Company also intends to issue A
Shares to other specific investors. The Company considers CEA Holding, as a controlling shareholder of the
Company, together with its indirect wholly owned subsidiary CES Global, is a relatively more certain source of fund.
We note that within the 12-month period immediately prior to the Latest Practicable Date, the Company has issued
new A Shares and new H Shares to CEA Holding and CES Global (which were completed on 2 July 2009 and 26 June
2009 respectively to raise approximately RMB7 billion). Prior to the completion of such subscriptions, CEA Holding
also provided a short-term loan of RMB5.5 billion to the Company in January 2009 to help the Company meet its
working capital needs. This short-term loan has been repaid by part of the total proceeds of recently completed
subscriptions.

39

Edgar Filing: CHINA EASTERN AIRLINES CORP LTD - Form 6-K

46

LETTER FROM ING

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structures of the Company immediately prior to, and immediately after, the completion of the
Subscriptions are as follows:

Prior to
the Subscriptions

Immediately after the
Subscriptions

Shareholders Number of shares %Number of shares %2

CEA Holding &#8211; A Shares 4,341,375,000 56.08 4,831,375,000 50.42
CES Global &#8211; H Shares 1,437,375,000 18.57 1,927,375,000 20.12
Public 1,962,950,000 25.36 2,822,950,000 29.46
  &#8211; A Shares 396,000,000 5.12 1,256,000,000 13.11
  &#8211; H Shares 1,566,950,000 20.24 1,566,950,000 16.35

Total 7,741,700,000 100 9,581,700,000 100

Notes: 1. The percentage ratios shown in the above table have been rounded to 2 decimal places.
2.The shareholding percentages shown are based on the currently anticipated scale of the Subscriptions and assumed

full implementation of such scale.
3. The figures set out above may have slight differences when adding up due to rounding.

Assuming all respective parties will subscribe for the maximum number of new A Shares and new H Shares at the
respective minimum subscription prices, immediately after the completion of the Subscriptions, the total public float
(A Shares and H Shares held by Independent Shareholders) of the Company will increase from 25.36% to 29.46%